## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

#### Chapter 206

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for General Operating Expenses of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for general operating expenses of the University of Maine. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964 and from July 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

1963-64 1964-65

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE

All Other

\$ 250,000 \$ 250,000

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 207

AN ACT Authorizing Bureau of Public Improvements to Study Desirability of a Dam Across Taunton River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Study of desirability of a dam across Taunton River authorized. The Bureau of Public Improvements of the Department of Finance and Administration is authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a dam with spillway across the Taunton River between the Town of Sullivan and the Town of Hancock, in the County of Hancock.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Bureau of Public Improvements from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,250 from which the Bureau of Public Improvements may spend such amounts as shall equal any sums which may be appropriated by any municipality in Hancock County or donated by any individual, corporation or foundation to carry out the purposes of this study.
- Sec. 3. May accept donations, etc. The Bureau of Public Improvements is authorized to accept from any individual, corporation or foundation such donations as may be made for completing said study.
- Sec. 4. Report to Legislature. The Bureau of Public Improvements shall report the results of its study to the next regular session of the Legislature.